with and become the property of said association. No member shall be entitled to interest upon deductions under the provisions of this paragraph.

Approved April 10, 1941.

CHAPTER 197-H. F. No. 902

An act regulating the inspection, certification, promotion of quality and demand of seed potatoes; amending Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Sections 6139-2 and 6139-3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 6139-2, is hereby amended to read as follows:
- "6139-2. Commissioner to inspect seed potatoes.—The inspection, certification, promotion of quality, and creation of demand and sale of seed potatoes by or under the direction of the commissioner as herein provided, is hereby authorized."
- Sec. 2. Law amended.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 6139-3, is hereby amended to read as follows:
- "6139-3. Duties of commissioner—forms—records.—The commissioner is hereby authorized and it is made his duty to provide the means and direct the work for the inspection, certification, promotion of quality, and creation of demand and sale of seed potatoes. He shall provide such forms as are necessary and keep a record of the work performed, and shall appoint, designate or employ such officers, inspectors and employees as may be deemed necessary and fix their compensation."

Approved April 10, 1941.

CHAPTER 198-H. F. No. 952

An act requiring certain reports of escheated property and providing for the sale thereof in certain instances.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Report of escheated property to state board of investment.—The state auditor shall report immediately to the state board of investment all property other than,

money received by the state of Minnesota as escheated property. Whenever the state board of investment shall determine that it is for the best interest of the state to sell such property, it shall direct the state treasurer to sell the same to the highest bidder in such manner and upon such terms and conditions as it may prescribe.

Approved April 10, 1941.

CHAPTER 199-H. F. No. 953

An act relating to salaries of county commissioners in certain counties; amending Extra Session Laws 1937, Chapter 40.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of county board in certain counties.— In all counties of the state now or hereafter containing not less than 15 nor more than 16 full or fractional organized townships, and having a population of not less than 10,000 nor more than 11,000 inhabitants according to the last federal census, and having an assessed valuation, exclusive of money and credits, of not less than \$5,000,000 nor more than \$7,000,000, the county commissioners shall receive a salary of \$420.00 annually payable in monthly installments and in the same manner as salaries of other county officers are now paid.

Approved April 10, 1941.

CHAPTER 200-H. F. No. 1019

An act fixing the salary of county welfare boards in any county of this state which now has or may hereinafter have a population of not less than 20,000, nor more than 30,000 inhabitants, and containing not less than 81, nor more than 85, full or fractional congressional townships.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of county welfare board in certain counties.—In each county of this state, now or hereafter containing not less than 81, nor more than 85, full or fractional congressional townships and having not less than 20,000, nor more than 30,000 inhabitants according to the last pre-